
 

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL 

of the 

BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

County of Essex

State of New Jersey

 
                                        Monday, January 24, 2022 
 
RESOLUTION NO.        42– 22 
 
Offered     by Councilor  MANS   
Seconded by Councilor   
 
 
WHEREAS, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et. seq., and 19:44-A.20.4 et. seq., The 
Borough of Glen Ridge used a fair and competitive process to install a ventilation system in the 
Glen Ridge Police Department Pistol Range; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  Northeast Construction Services, LLC of 15 Donna Lane Flanders, NJ 07836 
submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of $129,800.00; and, 
 
WHEREAS, through the course of construction, it was determined an existing steam line needed 
to be relocated; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract 
from the capital fund (C-04-55-900-704); and, 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a change order in the amount of $6,620.00 is 
hereby approved bringing the total project cost to $136,420.00 and that the Administrator and 
the Director of Planning and Development are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents 
necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.   
 
 
 
 
I, Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and in The State of New 

Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by The Mayor and 

The Borough Council on Monday, January 24, 2022.  

 

__________________ 
Tara Ventola 
Municipal  Clerk 

 


